## LEGISLATIVE BILL 83

Approved by the Governor January 24, 1973

Introduced by Carpenter, 48, Chmn. Executive Board

AN ACT to amend section 49-509, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1972, relating to publication and
distribution of session laws; to change time
for sale; and to repeal the original section.
Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 49-509, Bevised Statutes Supplement, 1972, be amended to read as follows:

49-509. Any remaining copies in the hands of the State Librarian shall be sold by him at a price of fifteen dollars for bound copies of the session laws and forty dollars for bound copies of the journal; Provided, the State Librarian is authorized to sell any copies of the session laws and journals, after ten two years have elapsed from date of publication, at a price of twenty-five cents per volume. The proceeds shall be turned into the General Fund of the state treasury. When there is no longer a demand for session laws and journals over ten two years old, the Supreme Court may authorize the State Librarian to make disposition of such session laws and journals in such manner as it deems proper.

Sec. 2. That original section 49-509, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1972, is repealed.